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FY26 Financial Overview 
FY26 City Contribution​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​                    $18,000,000 

FY26 Chapter 70 (based on Governor’s budget)​                ​ ​        $68,450,361 

FY26 Anticipated City Appropriation​ ​ ​                                $86,450,361 

Increase over FY25 Appropriation​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​        $3,765,084 
 

FY26 anticipated contractual increases and additional obligations:  $5,060,000 
 

Amount to be reduced to meet FY26 anticipated city appropriation: $1,294,916 
 

Budget Drivers 
Contractual Obligations: $3.28M  (updated - was $3.35M) 

Special Education Out of District Tuition: $820K 

​ Increase is due to several factors: 
●​ Additional students educated in out of district schools 
●​ LEA clarifications from DESE listing PPS as financially responsible 
●​ FY26 projected rate increase set by the state is 3.67% ​  
●​ FY25 projected rate increase set by the state is 4.69% 
●​ FY24 increase set by the state was 14% 

Utility cost increases: $120K 

$80K electricity and $40K natural gas due to distribution cost increases  

Transportation Costs: $770K 

Special Education transportation $650K and homeless transportation: $120K 

Software Subscriptions: $50K 

Legal Services: $10K (Restored amount reduced in FY25) 

Recruitment: $10K (Restored amount reduced in FY25) 

Special Projects Manager for restructuring and building project $80K 

Communications contracted services $20K 

Reduction in technology renewal cycle $100K (to cover cost of Special Projects Manager 
and communications contracted services additions) 

Grand total budget drivers: $5,060,000   
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/18yMnS5aedZ6mt26nxTx39Nochiu8ewiB/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/17FMfbCelkUruPXgnpQXxzvnGl00YUAE7/view?usp=sharing


 

Staff Adjustments to Align with Chapter 70 Funding and City 
Contribution 

To align with the targeted budget of $86,450,361, each school, along with the Mercer Administration 
Building, was required to implement a 2.15% reduction in staff budgets. This decision was made after 
careful consideration to ensure the district remains financially sustainable while continuing to provide 
high-quality education and support services. 

Schools and the Mercer Administration Building were encouraged to strategically assess their budgets, 
prioritizing essential resources to minimize the impact on educational programs, student services, and 
overall school operations. The goal of this approach is to maintain a balanced budget while preserving 
critical instructional and support functions that directly benefit students. 

School Reduction Addition 

Allendale 
Elementary Paraprofessional 2.0 FTE  

Capeless Elementary Paraprofessional 2.0 FTE  

Conte Community 
School 

Reading Interventionist 1.0  FTE 
Paraprofessional 1.0 FTE 
Teacher 1.0 FTE 

Family Engagement & Attendance 
Coordinator 1.0 FTE 

Crosby Academy Paraprofessional .6 FTE  

Crosby Elementary 

Custodian 1.0 FTE 
School Adjustment Counselor 0.5 FTE 
Paraprofessional 1.0 FTE 
Teacher 1.0 FTE 

Family Engagement & Attendance 
Coordinator 1.0 FTE 

Eagle Academy Paraprofessional 1.0 FTE  

Egremont 
Elementary 

School Adjustment Counselor 0.5 FTE 
Paraprofessional 1.0 FTE  

Herberg Middle Paraprofessional 1.0 FTE 
Teacher 1.0 FTE  

Morningside 
Community  Reading Coach 1.0 FTE  

Pittsfield High 

Teacher 1.0 FTE 
Teacher 0.4 FTE 
Teacher 0.5 FTE 
Dean Of Students 1.0 FTE 

Teacher of Deportment 1.0 FTE 

Reid Middle  Paraprofessional 1.0 FTE 
Teacher 2.0 FTE 

Special Education Inclusion Teachers 
3.0 FTE 

 



 
Special Education Paraprofessionals 
3.0 FTE 

Stearns Elementary Paraprofessional 1.0 FTE 
Teacher 1.0 FTE  

Taconic High Teacher 3.0 FTE Teacher 0.5 FTE 

Williams Elementary Teacher 1.0 FTE  

Mercer Admin. District Administrator 0.5 FTE 
District Administrator 1.0 FTE (grant) Special Projects Manager 

 TOTAL FTE Reduction: 29  TOTAL FTE Addition 10.5 FTE  

 Total Local FTE NET Reduction 18.5 
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